Veterans Time Trials Associlation

10 Mile Open Time Trial
Bank Holiday Monday 1st May 2017
The Don Byham Memorial

For and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their Rules & Regulations
Event HQ opens at 1pm
Aylesbury Rugby Club
Brook End, Weston Road, Aylesbury, HP22 5RN
Course F11/10

Timekeepers
Gordon Hart & Peter Tasker

Event Secretary
Geoff Perry
5 The Meadway
Loughton
Milton Keynes, MK5 8AN
07808-839811 (on the day)
07808 905879
geoffreyperry@aol.com



PRIZE LIST

1st Veteran on Standard

2nd Veteran on Standard

3rd Veteran on Standard

15t Women Veteran on Standard
2"d Women Veteran on Standard
Fastest Rider on Actual Time

£30 & Gold Medal
£20 & Silver Medal
£10 & Bronze Medal
£30 & Gold Medal
£20 & Silver Medal
£30

Best Club team of three
Riders on standard (each) £10 & Gold Medals

Second best London Group member on Standard
to be awarded the Don Byham Memorial Trophy
All the above awards to paid up VTTA Members only

The winner to receive an invitation to the Annual Luncheon and Prize
Presentation to be held in January 2018

DON BYHAM

Don Byham was a much-liked stalwart of the
London and Home Counties Group.

In the days long ago when teams were restricted to two

due to shortage of riders, Don was so often one of the team
members but never an event winner—second often but never a
winner.

Don died just a few days before his retirement, just as was
anticipating that more time to train would mean that he would
become a winner.

The trophy was presented by fellow member Terry Swift
and first won in 1985 by John Webb (VC Slough).
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VTTA

1688
2426
1852
4019
6161
4722
5381
1977
3720
TBC
4929
4929
4320
5899
5381
5530
5320
6038
4130
5554
4291
6021
5987
9425
5803
1975
6144
6038
2849

Name

No Rider

Richard Moule
Danuta Tinn (W)
Gerry Peppin
Mark Woolford
Wendy Gooding (W)
Stuart Martingale
Robin Vessey
Gillian Reynolds (W)
John Dowling

Ed Tarelli

Jill Morris (W)
Alan Morris

Jill Bartlett (W)
David Rumm
Alison Vessey (W)
David Cook

Nigel Croxford
Joy Payne (W)
Andrew Wright
Michael Parker
Joanna Wells (W)
Mick Case

Robyn Yates (W)
Thomas Pfeiffer
Andy Court

Ray Retter

Matt J Smith
John Payne
Andre Dyason

Club

Bossard Whs

Maidenhead & District CC
Corinium Cycle Club
Trainsharp

Team Bottrill / HSS Hire
Sotonia CC

Mickey Cranks Cycling Club
Willesden CC

Hemel Hempstead CC
Race Hub

Hinckley Cycle Racing Club
Hinckley Cycle Racing Club
Hounslow & District Whs
Southborough & Dist. Whs
Mickey Cranks Cycling Club
Bedfordshire Road RT

High Wycombe CC
Amersham Road Cycling Club
High Wycombe CC

TMG Horizon Cycling Team
Hounslow & District Whs
Bedfordshire Road RT
Addiscombe CC

Dulwich Paragon CC
Bicester Millennium CC
North Devon Wheelers

Port Talbot Whs CC
Amersham Road Cycling Club
Cambridge CC

Group

London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
West

West

East Anglia

Wessex

West

London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
Midlands

Notts & E.Mids

Notts & E.Mids

London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
West

London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
East Anglia

Surrey & Sussex

London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
West

London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
East Anglia

Std

27:38
29:.03
27:04
26:50
29:09
26:41
26:59
31:01
27:38
26:23
29:26
27:14
29:32
26:41
30:06
27:44
27:32
29:51
26:41
26:54
29:26
26:41
29:14
26:27
26:04
29:14
25:59
28:23
27:14

Time

14:02
14:03
14:04
14:05
14:06
14:07
14:08
14:09
14:10
14:11
14:12
14:13
14:14
14:15
14:16
14:17
14:18
14:19
14:20
14:21
14:22
14:23
14:24
14:25
14:26
14:27
14:28
14:29
14:30



No
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

VTTA
4568
0744
5376
1890
5288
4682
4478
TBC
4056
6076
4659
17
6054
2052
6166
4523
0893
1021
3396
3976
6054
4496
2481
3373
2948
2213
6150
6135
1858
4092

Name

Simon Wix
Stuart Evans
Steven Madeley
Merv Player
Steven Cottington
Tim Childs

Den Tapping
Tony Baxter
Robert Jolliffe
Adam Bidwell
Neil Wood

Alan Allcock
James Mahoney
David Rogers
Stu Wright

John Sullivan
John Golder
Chris Hartley
Paul Valks

Jim Moffatt
James Churchard
Dave Stocker
Cliff Voller

Colin Holmes
Neil Dowie
Peter Smith

Jon Talbot

Jim Stevenson
Geoff Perry
Andy Tyler

Club

VTTA (South Wales)
Port Talbot Whs CC
Ogmore Valley Wheelers CC
Hertfordshire Whs

Bath Cycling Club
Westerley Cycling Club
...a3crg

Withington Wheelers
New Forest CC
Kingston Wheelers CC
Dig Deep Coaching
Didcot Phoenix CC
Sigma Sport.co.uk
Hemel Hempstead CC
Carnac-Planet X
Westerley Cycling Club
Chelmer CC

North Bucks RC
Lewes Wanderers CC
CC Luton

Reading CC

Abellio - SFA Racing Team
Newbury RC

VTTA (London & Home Counties)

Shorter Rochford RT
Team Jewson - MI Racing
Wisbech Whs

CC London

Born to Bike - Bridgtown Cycles

Great Yarmouth C C

Group

South Wales

South Wales

South Wales

East Anglia

West

London & Home Counties
Wessex

Manchester & NW Group
Wessex

Surrey & Sussex
Midlands

London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
Notts & E.Mids

London & Home Counties
East Anglia

East Anglia

Surrey & Sussex

London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
Kent

West

London & Home Counties
East Anglia

Midlands

East Anglia

London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
East Anglia

Std
27:04
29:14
27:09
32:49
27:09
27:04
27:38
29:14
28:06
25:59
26:23
27:51
26:04
27:32
26:41
26:59
27:59
27:32
29:39
27:38
25:59
26:54
28:23
29:53
26:45
27:32
26:23
26:54
27:20
26:32

Time
14:31
14:32
14:33
14:34
14:35
14:36
14:37
14:38
14:39
14:40
14:41
14:42
14:43
14:44
14:45
14:46
14:47
14:48
14:49
14:50
14:51
14:52
14:53
14:54
14:55
14:56
14:57
14:58
14:59
15:00



No
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90

VTTA
5207
6177
3447
5746
5901
5195
5383
4300
3665
5512
4775
5981
0904
3538
4874
1195
6199
4591
1356
4998
4974
5556
4467
0740
5949
5751
3356
6033
6030
5339

Name

Robert Saunders
Thomas Dean
Peter Cookson
Jeffrey Davis
Ben Brandon
Steven Jennings
Neil Morris

Mike Boyce
Clive Faine
Julian Elliott

Jeff Roberts

Will Campbell-Jones
Michael Gowan
Ken Rayson
Stuart Hewlins
Terry Icke
Steve Coxshall
John French
Bernard Lamb (Trike)
Rob Young
Richard Hutt

Les Liddiard
Nigel Finch
David England
Tim Duncan-Booth
Tim Butt

lan Marshall
Adrian Gorham
Joe Richardson
Malcolm Rose

Club

North Bucks RC

Eagle Road Club
Willesden CC
Farnborough & Camberley CC
Team Bottrill / HSS Hire
CC Ashwell

Didcot Phoenix CC
...a3crg

Team Milton Keynes
Finsbury Park CC

High Wycombe CC
Handsling Racing Team
Festival Road Club
...a3crg

Hounslow & District Whs
Velo Club St Raphael
CASP Racing Club
Oxford City RC

Hemel Hempstead CC

Team Vision Racing - Silverhook

Harp RC

Team Jewson - Ml Racing
Mercia - Lloyds Cycles CC
Crabwood CC

Farnborough & Camberley CC
Banbury Star Cycling Club
Bicester Millennium CC
Kettering CC

VTTA (London & Home Counties)

Oxonian CC

Group

London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
Wessex

London & Home Counties
East Anglia

London & Home Counties
Wessex

London & Home Counties
East Anglia

London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
Surrey & Sussex

Wessex

London & Home Counties
Wessex

London & Home Counties
West

London & Home Counties
East Anglia

London & Home Counties
West

Notts & E.Mids

Wessex

London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
East Anglia

London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties

Std
27:20
25:59
28:23
27:32
26:45
26:18
26:36
27:44
29:02
26:27
26:54
26:18
29:39
29:02
26:27
29:39
26:27
27:59
31:44
26:13
27:32
27:38
27:51
29:39
26:04
26:45
26:36
27:04
26:36
26:13

Time
15:01
15:02
15:03
15:04
15:05
15:06
15:07
15:08
15:09
15:10
15:11
15:12
15:13
15:14
15:15
15:16
15:17
15:18
15:19
15:20
15:21
15:22
15:23
15:24
15:25
15:26
15:27
15:28
15:29
15:30



No
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120

VTTA
5057
5846
4619
2983
5545
5059
5152
6196
5072
5364
4803
3617
6106
5114
4501
5917
5309
5849
5993
2847
5264
6077
3487
5315
5306
5312
6011
3399
1646
4760

Name

Grant Orsborn
Joe Schvartz
David Lancaster
Trevor Parrish
Lawrence Wintergold
David Clarke
Chris Parsons
Daniel Horner
Jeff King

Keith Lea
Michael Martin
Tony May
Graham Pepperdine
Paul Woodham
Robert Watson
Peter Lavery
Paul Nicholls
Michael Cope
Justin Robbins
Kevin Tye
Martin O'Sullivan
Ben Houston
Peter Walton
Antony Bee

Tim Beaven
Michael Bennett
Chris Spray
Barry Quick
Brian Moon
Liam Maybank

Club
Bedfordshire Road CC

VC 10

A5 Rangers CC

Hounslow & District Whs
Team Velovelocity

Rugby Racing Cycling Club
London Phoenix CC
Oxonian CC

Paceline RT

CC Ashwell

TMG Horizon Cycling Team
Verulam CC

Bossard Whs

Team Bottrill / HSS Hire
Hemel Hempstead CC

VC 10

Kettering CC

Team Swindon Cycles
VeloRefined.com Aerosmiths
Teddington and Turing Velo
East Grinstead CC
Hertfordshire Whs
Wigmore CC

Bicester Millennium CC
Bicester Millennium CC
Ratae RC

Reading CC

Willesden CC

Twickenham CC

Group

London & Home Counties
West

London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
East Anglia

Midlands

London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
Surrey & Sussex

East Anglia

East Anglia

East Anglia

London & Home Counties
East Anglia

London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
East Anglia

West

Kent

London & Home Counties
Surrey & Sussex

East Anglia

Kent

London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
Notts & E.Mids

London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties

Std
27:14
27:09
26:50
29:26
26:54
26:27
26:50
26:27
27:59
26:32
26:54
27:32
26:59
28:14
27:14
26:18
27:09
27:20
26:27
27:09
26:09
25:59
27:51
26:59
26:13
26:36
26:45
29:26
29:14
26:18

Time
15:31
15:32
15:33
15:34
15:35
15:36
15:37
15:38
15:39
15:40
15:41
15:42
15:43
15:44
15:45
15:46
15:47
15:48
15:49
15:50
15:51
15:52
15:53
15:54
15:55
15:56
15:57
15:58
15:59
16:00



F11/10 (Tring & Aston Clinton by-passes)

Course Detalls

Start (A on Map) on southbound slip road to A41 on the Western Tring junction approximately 40 yards from
the start of the slip road.

Proceed along A41 to come off at first slip road (Eastern Tring junction) to

Turn (approximately 2.0 miles) by taking 4th exit out of roundabout and under the A41, going around 2nd
roundabout to take 2nd exit back onto the A41 westbound and continue past all junctions to roundabout at
end of Aston Clinton by-pass to

Turn (7.87 miles) by taking 3rd exit out of roundabout back along the by-pass, again ignoring College Road
junction to

Finish (B on Map) on Buckland slip road 9 yards south-east of manhole cover on grass verge, about 91
yards north-west of (i.e. before) separation of slip road and main carriageway, also about 460 yards north-
west of the B489 overbridge.

Finishing riders MUST leave the main carriageway at the START of the exit slip road to B489. Failure to do so will be
recorded as DNF and no time given
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Start

Local Regulation 1. — No U Turns should be made at any time while riding on the public highway.
Car Parking

There must be no parking of motor vehicles on any part of the A41 apart from those of the officials. All
parking must be in the HQ car park.

HQ to start route
Please note that one of the 3 miles is up a steep hill so allow at least 15 minutes to get to the start from the
HQ. It does provide a good warn-up.



First Roundabout after 2 miles
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Roundabouts

Please keep your head up at all times. At roundabouts the traffic coming from the right has priority
over you, so please give way. In particular the first one at the bottom of the off slip road does not
have good line of sight for traffic coming from the right so please take great care here. Make yourself
familiar with the layout of the 1% roundabout as riders all too frequently go wrong and waste a fast
time.

Number and Signing on

You must sign on in advance of your start at the HQ where you can collect your number and receive any last
minute instructions or warnings. New for 2017 is that you need to sign out of the event otherwise you
will be disqualified. Please return number with all pins to HQ in exchange for a free tea/coffee/soft drink.
DO NOT fold numbers at all or DO NOT use sticky tape (or other sticking methods) to secure the numbers.



