

Veterans Time Trials Association

10 Mile Open Time Trial Bank Holiday Monday 1st May 2017 The Don Byham Memorial

For and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their Rules & Regulations

Event HQ opens at 1pm Aylesbury Rugby Club

Brook End, Weston Road, Aylesbury, HP22 5RN Course F11/10



Timekeepers Gordon Hart & Peter Tasker

Event Secretary Geoff Perry 5 The Meadway Loughton Milton Keynes, MK5 8AN 07808-839811 (on the day) 07808 905879 geoffreyperry@aol.com

PRIZE LIST

1st Veteran on Standard	£30 & Gold Medal
-------------------------	------------------

2nd Veteran on Standard £2

3rd Veteran on Standard

1st Women Veteran on Standard

2nd Women Veteran on Standard

Fastest Rider on Actual Time

Best Club team of three

£20 & Silver Medal

£10 & Bronze Medal

£30 & Gold Medal

£20 & Silver Medal

£30

Best Club team of three Riders on standard (each) £

£10 & Gold Medals

Second best London Group member on Standard to be awarded the Don Byham Memorial Trophy

All the above awards to paid up VTTA Members only

The winner to receive an invitation to the Annual Luncheon and Prize Presentation to be held in January 2018

DON BYHAM

Don Byham was a much-liked stalwart of the London and Home Counties Group.

In the days long ago when teams were restricted to two due to shortage of riders, Don was so often one of the team members but never an event winner—second often but never a winner.

Don died just a few days before his retirement, just as was anticipating that more time to train would mean that he would become a winner.

The trophy was presented by fellow member Terry Swift and first won in 1985 by John Webb (VC Slough).

No	VTTA	Name	Club	Group	Std	Time
1		No Rider				
2	1688	Richard Moule	Bossard Whs	London & Home Counties	27:38	14:02
3	2426	Danuta Tinn (W)	Maidenhead & District CC	London & Home Counties	29:03	14:03
4	1852	Gerry Peppin	Corinium Cycle Club	West	27:04	14:04
5	4019	Mark Woolford	Trainsharp	West	26:50	14:05
6	6161	Wendy Gooding (W)	Team Bottrill / HSS Hire	East Anglia	29:09	14:06
7	4722	Stuart Martingale	Sotonia CC	Wessex	26:41	14:07
8	5381	Robin Vessey	Mickey Cranks Cycling Club	West	26:59	14:08
9	1977	Gillian Reynolds (W)	Willesden CC	London & Home Counties	31:01	14:09
10	3720	John Dowling	Hemel Hempstead CC	London & Home Counties	27:38	14:10
11	TBC	Ed Tarelli	Race Hub	Midlands	26:23	14:11
12	4929	Jill Morris (W)	Hinckley Cycle Racing Club	Notts & E.Mids	29:26	14:12
13	4929	Alan Morris	Hinckley Cycle Racing Club	Notts & E.Mids	27:14	14:13
14	4320	Jill Bartlett (W)	Hounslow & District Whs	London & Home Counties	29:32	14:14
15	5899	David Rumm	Southborough & Dist. Whs	London & Home Counties	26:41	14:15
16	5381	Alison Vessey (W)	Mickey Cranks Cycling Club	West	30:06	14:16
17	5530	David Cook	Bedfordshire Road RT	London & Home Counties	27:44	14:17
18	5320	Nigel Croxford	High Wycombe CC	London & Home Counties	27:32	14:18
19	6038	Joy Payne (W)	Amersham Road Cycling Club	London & Home Counties	29:51	14:19
20	4130	Andrew Wright	High Wycombe CC	London & Home Counties	26:41	14:20
21	5554	Michael Parker	TMG Horizon Cycling Team	London & Home Counties	26:54	14:21
22	4291	Joanna Wells (W)	Hounslow & District Whs	London & Home Counties	29:26	14:22
23	6021	Mick Case	Bedfordshire Road RT	East Anglia	26:41	14:23
24	5987	Robyn Yates (W)	Addiscombe CC	Surrey & Sussex	29:14	14:24
25	5425	Thomas Pfeiffer	Dulwich Paragon CC	London & Home Counties	26:27	14:25
26	5803	Andy Court	Bicester Millennium CC	London & Home Counties	26:04	14:26
27	1975	Ray Retter	North Devon Wheelers	West	29:14	14:27
28	6144	Matt J Smith	Port Talbot Whs CC	London & Home Counties	25:59	14:28
29	6038	John Payne	Amersham Road Cycling Club	London & Home Counties	28:23	14:29
30	2849	Andre Dyason	Cambridge CC	East Anglia	27:14	14:30

No	VTTA	Name	Club	Group	Std	Time
31	4568	Simon Wix	VTTA (South Wales)	South Wales	27:04	14:31
32	0744	Stuart Evans	Port Talbot Whs CC	South Wales	29:14	14:32
33	5376	Steven Madeley	Ogmore Valley Wheelers CC	South Wales	27:09	14:33
34	1890	Merv Player	Hertfordshire Whs	East Anglia	32:49	14:34
35	5288	Steven Cottington	Bath Cycling Club	West	27:09	14:35
36	4682	Tim Childs	Westerley Cycling Club	London & Home Counties	27:04	14:36
37	4478	Den Tapping	a3crg	Wessex	27:38	14:37
38	TBC	Tony Baxter	Withington Wheelers	Manchester & NW Group	29:14	14:38
39	4056	Robert Jolliffe	New Forest CC	Wessex	28:06	14:39
40	6076	Adam Bidwell	Kingston Wheelers CC	Surrey & Sussex	25:59	14:40
41	4659	Neil Wood	Dig Deep Coaching	Midlands	26:23	14:41
42	4117	Alan Allcock	Didcot Phoenix CC	London & Home Counties	27:51	14:42
43	6054	James Mahoney	Sigma Sport.co.uk	London & Home Counties	26:04	14:43
44	2052	David Rogers	Hemel Hempstead CC	London & Home Counties	27:32	14:44
45	6166	Stu Wright	Carnac-Planet X	Notts & E.Mids	26:41	14:45
46	4523	John Sullivan	Westerley Cycling Club	London & Home Counties	26:59	14:46
47	0893	John Golder	Chelmer CC	East Anglia	27:59	14:47
48	1021	Chris Hartley	North Bucks RC	East Anglia	27:32	14:48
49	3396	Paul Valks	Lewes Wanderers CC	Surrey & Sussex	29:39	14:49
50	3976	Jim Moffatt	CC Luton	London & Home Counties	27:38	14:50
51	6054	James Churchard	Reading CC	London & Home Counties	25:59	14:51
52	4496	Dave Stocker	Abellio - SFA Racing Team	Kent	26:54	14:52
53	2481	Cliff Voller	Newbury RC	West	28:23	14:53
54	3373	Colin Holmes	VTTA (London & Home Counties)	London & Home Counties	29:53	14:54
55	2948	Neil Dowie	Shorter Rochford RT	East Anglia	26:45	14:55
56	2213	Peter Smith	Team Jewson - MI Racing	Midlands	27:32	14:56
57	6150	Jon Talbot	Wisbech Whs	East Anglia	26:23	14:57
58	6135	Jim Stevenson	CC London	London & Home Counties	26:54	14:58
59	1858	Geoff Perry	Born to Bike - Bridgtown Cycles	London & Home Counties	27:20	14:59
60	4092	Andy Tyler	Great Yarmouth C C	East Anglia	26:32	15:00

No	VTTA	Name	Club	Group	Std	Time
61	5207	Robert Saunders	North Bucks RC	London & Home Counties	27:20	15:01
62	6177	Thomas Dean	Eagle Road Club	London & Home Counties	25:59	15:02
63	3447	Peter Cookson	Willesden CC	London & Home Counties	28:23	15:03
64	5746	Jeffrey Davis	Farnborough & Camberley CC	Wessex	27:32	15:04
65	5901	Ben Brandon	Team Bottrill / HSS Hire	London & Home Counties	26:45	15:05
66	5195	Steven Jennings	CC Ashwell	East Anglia	26:18	15:06
67	5383	Neil Morris	Didcot Phoenix CC	London & Home Counties	26:36	15:07
68	4300	Mike Boyce	a3crg	Wessex	27:44	15:08
69	3665	Clive Faine	Team Milton Keynes	London & Home Counties	29:02	15:09
70	5512	Julian Elliott	Finsbury Park CC	East Anglia	26:27	15:10
71	4775	Jeff Roberts	High Wycombe CC	London & Home Counties	26:54	15:11
72	5981	Will Campbell-Jones	Handsling Racing Team	London & Home Counties	26:18	15:12
73	0904	Michael Gowan	Festival Road Club	Surrey & Sussex	29:39	15:13
74	3538	Ken Rayson	a3crg	Wessex	29:02	15:14
75	4874	Stuart Hewlins	Hounslow & District Whs	London & Home Counties	26:27	15:15
76	1195	Terry Icke	Velo Club St Raphael	Wessex	29:39	15:16
77	6199	Steve Coxshall	CASP Racing Club	London & Home Counties	26:27	15:17
78	4591	John French	Oxford City RC	West	27:59	15:18
79	1356	Bernard Lamb (Trike)	Hemel Hempstead CC	London & Home Counties	31:44	15:19
80	4998	Rob Young	Team Vision Racing - Silverhook	East Anglia	26:13	15:20
81	4974	Richard Hutt	Harp RC	London & Home Counties	27:32	15:21
82	5556	Les Liddiard	Team Jewson - MI Racing	West	27:38	15:22
83	4467	Nigel Finch	Mercia - Lloyds Cycles CC	Notts & E.Mids	27:51	15:23
84	0740	David England	Crabwood CC	Wessex	29:39	15:24
85	5949	Tim Duncan-Booth	Farnborough & Camberley CC	London & Home Counties	26:04	15:25
86	5751	Tim Butt	Banbury Star Cycling Club	London & Home Counties	26:45	15:26
87	3356	lan Marshall	Bicester Millennium CC	London & Home Counties	26:36	15:27
88	6033	Adrian Gorham	Kettering CC	East Anglia	27:04	15:28
89	6030	Joe Richardson	VTTA (London & Home Counties)	London & Home Counties	26:36	15:29
90	5339	Malcolm Rose	Oxonian CC	London & Home Counties	26:13	15:30

No	VTTA	Name	Club	Group	Std	Time
91	5057	Grant Orsborn	Bedfordshire Road CC	London & Home Counties	27:14	15:31
92	5846	Joe Schvartz		West	27:09	15:32
93	4619	David Lancaster	VC 10	London & Home Counties	26:50	15:33
94	2983	Trevor Parrish	A5 Rangers CC	London & Home Counties	29:26	15:34
95	5545	Lawrence Wintergold	Hounslow & District Whs	London & Home Counties	26:54	15:35
96	5059	David Clarke	Team Velovelocity	East Anglia	26:27	15:36
97	5152	Chris Parsons	Rugby Racing Cycling Club	Midlands	26:50	15:37
98	6196	Daniel Horner	London Phoenix CC	London & Home Counties	26:27	15:38
99	5072	Jeff King	Oxonian CC	London & Home Counties	27:59	15:39
100	5364	Keith Lea	Paceline RT	Surrey & Sussex	26:32	15:40
101	4803	Michael Martin	CC Ashwell	East Anglia	26:54	15:41
102	3617	Tony May	TMG Horizon Cycling Team	East Anglia	27:32	15:42
103	6106	Graham Pepperdine	Verulam CC	East Anglia	26:59	15:43
104	5114	Paul Woodham	Bossard Whs	London & Home Counties	28:14	15:44
105	4501	Robert Watson	Team Bottrill / HSS Hire	East Anglia	27:14	15:45
106	5917	Peter Lavery	Hemel Hempstead CC	London & Home Counties	26:18	15:46
107	5309	Paul Nicholls	VC 10	London & Home Counties	27:09	15:47
108	5849	Michael Cope	Kettering CC	East Anglia	27:20	15:48
109	5993	Justin Robbins	Team Swindon Cycles	West	26:27	15:49
110	2847	Kevin Tye	VeloRefined.com Aerosmiths	Kent	27:09	15:50
111	5264	Martin O'Sullivan	Teddington and Turing Velo	London & Home Counties	26:09	15:51
112	6077	Ben Houston	East Grinstead CC	Surrey & Sussex	25:59	15:52
113	3487	Peter Walton	Hertfordshire Whs	East Anglia	27:51	15:53
114	5315	Antony Bee	Wigmore CC	Kent	26:59	15:54
115	5306	Tim Beaven	Bicester Millennium CC	London & Home Counties	26:13	15:55
116	5312	Michael Bennett	Bicester Millennium CC	London & Home Counties	26:36	15:56
117	6011	Chris Spray	Ratae RC	Notts & E.Mids	26:45	15:57
118	3399	Barry Quick	Reading CC	London & Home Counties	29:26	15:58
119	1646	Brian Moon	Willesden CC	London & Home Counties	29:14	15:59
120	4760	Liam Maybank	Twickenham CC	London & Home Counties	26:18	16:00

F11/10 (Tring & Aston Clinton by-passes)

Course Details

Start (A on Map) on southbound slip road to A41 on the Western Tring junction approximately 40 yards from the start of the slip road.

Proceed along A41 to come off at first slip road (Eastern Tring junction) to

Turn (approximately 2.0 miles) by taking 4th exit out of roundabout and under the A41, going around 2nd roundabout to take 2nd exit back onto the A41 westbound and continue past all junctions to roundabout at end of Aston Clinton by-pass to

Turn (7.87 miles) by taking 3rd exit out of roundabout back along the by-pass, again ignoring College Road junction to

Finish (B on Map) on Buckland slip road 9 yards south-east of manhole cover on grass verge, about 91 yards north-west of (i.e. before) separation of slip road and main carriageway, also about 460 yards north-west of the B489 overbridge.

Finishing riders MUST leave the main carriageway at the START of the exit slip road to B489. Failure to do so will be recorded as DNF and no time given



Start

Local Regulation 1. – No U Turns should be made at any time while riding on the public highway. *Car Parking*

There must be no parking of motor vehicles on any part of the A41 apart from those of the officials. **All parking must be in the HQ car park**.

HQ to start route

Please note that one of the 3 miles is up a steep hill so allow at least 15 minutes to get to the start from the HQ. It does provide a good warn-up.



Last roundabout – 2 miles to go



Roundabouts

Please keep your head up at all times. At roundabouts the traffic coming from the right has priority over you, so please give way. In particular the first one at the bottom of the off slip road does not have good line of sight for traffic coming from the right so please take great care here. Make yourself familiar with the layout of the 1st roundabout as riders all too frequently go wrong and waste a fast time.

Number and Signing on

You must sign on in advance of your start at the HQ where you can collect your number and receive any last minute instructions or warnings. **New for 2017 is that you need to sign out of the event otherwise you will be disqualified.** Please return number with all pins to HQ in exchange for a free tea/coffee/soft drink. **DO NOT** fold numbers at all or **DO NOT** use sticky tape (or other sticking methods) to secure the numbers.